
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2023, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 24 February 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

5.   RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

6.   THE LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL - REFORM TO NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY CONSULTATION (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

7.   TOTTON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

8.   DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: PLANNING FOR CLIMATE 
CHANGE (Pages 53 - 106) 
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Edward Heron 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 1 MARCH 2023      PORTFOLIO: LEADERS
   
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That Cabinet are asked to review and note the contents of the Strategic Risk Register 

as part of the 6 monthly review process. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 
2.1 Following the adoption of the updated Risk Management Policy and new Strategic Risk 

Register (SRR) in September 2022, this is the first refresh of the SRR, shown in 
Appendix 1.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to 
reduce both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of 
internal control, facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

 
4.  STRATEGIC R
[...]
levelling up, the fair funding 
review, the impact of a business rate reset and 
increased salary costs resulting from a need to 
align pay with the wider market. 
 
The Council may also need to do more to 
support communities due to the potential for 
closure of local businesses and job losses as a 
result of the cost of living crisis. 
 
Parish and town councils may also find 
themselves in financial difficulties and may look 
to the District Council for support. 

A. Regular review of the Council’s MTFP including 
reserve levels and future changes to funding  

B. Annual budget setting for revenue and capital 
including funding 

C. Utilisation of external financial support that provides 
support for funding modelling 

D. Regular budget monitoring reports and updates to 
senior officers and Members  

E. Effective delivery of the transformation plan that 
includes actions that will support the closing of future 
budget gaps  

F. Development of savings plans and invest to save 
initiatives 

G. Treasury Management Strategy to ensure the Council 
is acting within the prudential indicators 

H. Maintain appropriate level of financial reserves as 
contingency arrangements to provide resilience over 
the medium term  

I. Development of capital plans in accordance with 
Capital Strategy with full financial appraisal and 
revenue implications 

J. Working with Towns and Parishes to maximise 
opportunities for joint working       
 

Likelihood 2 
x Impact 3 = 

Medium 6 
 

 

A. Continue to keep abreast of 
developments in: 
 - pay award 
 - Fair Funding 
 - National Business Rate Policy 
 - Levelling Up 
 - County Deals 
Progress Update: Pay Award 22/23 
concluded and funded, and additional 
allowance, beyond 2%, included 
within 23/24 MTFP. 

B. Maintain momentum and presence 
within the delivery of the Solent 
Freeport 
Progress Update: Actively ongoing.  

C. Develop the actions to address the 
Medium Term Financial Plan Deficit, 
and see through to delivery 
Pr
[...]
ikelihood 2  
x Impact 3 = 

Medium 6 
 

 

A. Annual programme of 
Emergency Planning training to 
be established 
Progress Update: Currently 
Ongoing. Robust training 
continues to be arranged and 
carried out for officers involved 
in emergency planning.  Work 
continues in ensuring business 
continuity plans are in place, 
including for interruptions due 
to energy outages. 

B. Review and challenge of 
functional Service Continuity 
Plan and Conclude Business 
Continuity Planning. 
Progress Update: Currently 
Ongoing  

C. Review Hybrid Working  
Progress Update: Review 
completed and Hybrid Working 
Policy updated and adopted. 

D. Establish a dedicated role for 
focussing on emergency 
planning and business 
continuity to increase capacity 
for service to manage this risk 
Progress Update: Recruitment 
looking to conclude early 2023 

E. Training and exercising to 
establish a strategic and 
tactical response including an 
agreed rota 
Progress Update: New rota 
system implemented. 
 

14



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • Jan 2023 

 202  

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

 

 

F. Set up links to Town and  
Parish councils as they would 
be involved in implementing 
actions through adverse 
conditions.  
Progress Update: Currently 
Ongoing  
 

 

 

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 1 MARCH 2023 PORTFOLIO: BUSINESS, HIGH STREETS & 
TOURISM 

RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet note the content of this report and agree the proposed mechanism for 
the allocation of the Business Support element of the Rural England Prosperity Fund. 

1.2 That the Cabinet agree that an Investment Plan be prepared for Cabinet approval to 
allocate the Community Infrastructure Improvements.     

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The government launched its UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Prospectus in April 
2022 as part of it
[...]
 and £15,000 for our small to medium sized rural 
businesses. We will be working with the Town and Parish Councils to develop an 
Improvement Plan to identify improvements to vital community facilities within our rural 
areas. 

  
We hope that DEFRA will be able to launch the scheme in April 2023. The NFDC 
Economic Development team is standing by to advise potential applicants and to 
administer the grant making process. I urge everyone to spread the word about this 
funding for our vital rural businesses. 

 

For further information contact: 

Claire Upton-Brown  
Executive Head Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy  
Claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk 
 

Sally Igra  
Deputy Team Leader Economic 
Development  
Sally.igra@NFDC.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 

Business, High Streets & Tourism Portfolio Holder 
Decision – 21 November 2022 
 
Cabinet Report: UK Shared Prosperity Fund - 29 
July 2022 

Rural England Prosperity Fund: prospectus 
Published 3 September 2022 available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rural-
england-prosperity-fund-prospectus 

 

21

mailto:Sally.igra@NFDC.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rural-england-prosperity-fund-prospectus/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rural-england-prosperity-fund-prospectus/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET: 1 MARCH 2023  PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

THE LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL - REFORM TO 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY CONSULTATION  
  
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
(a) Consider the content of the report and approve the suggested approach to the Council’s 

response: and 
 

(b) Delegate authority to the Executive Head of Planning Regeneration and Economy in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure to 
make minor amendments to the response.    

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Government opened a consultation on planning reforms on 22nd
[...]
 
housing supply, design, protecting the environment and tackling climate change, knew 
national development management policies and a future plan making system, all within the 
context of enabling levelling up and regeneration. This report highlights those proposals that 
are most significant for the District. Many of the proposals within the government consultation 
are not detailed and will be subject to further consultation. The draft consultation response is 
provided as appendix 1. 

 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no immediate financial implications rising from this consultation.   

 

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 None. 

 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are a number of proposed changes to the Planning system included in this consultation 
that if implemented will serve to further protect and enhance the environment of the New 
Forest.     

 

  

28



 

 

9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None  

 
10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

10.1 Whilst there is a way to go before we have full details of all the potential planning reforms 
signalled in the consultation, the general direction to provide more discretion and self-
determination to councils and to local communities is encouraging.    The recognition that 
areas need to set housing targets and standards that properly reflect the circumstances in 
their area is helpful, as are changes to remove housing supply tests that undermine local 
plans and public trust in the planning system. Also, I welcome the reaffirmation of the 
importance of nature recovery and protecting irreplaceable habitats and the Green Belt.  

 
 

For further information contact: 
 
Claire Upton-Brown  
Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration  
and Economy  
Claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers: 
 
None 

 
 

29

mailto:Claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Consultation Questions  
 
1.  Do you agree that local planning authorities should not have to conti
[...]
ls alike to 
easier greenfield options in local plan allocation work. The Government needs to consider a range 
of national policies to increase delivery on brownfield sites including tax incentives and land 
ownership challenges, the planning system is only one of the policy tools available to deliver 
development on brownfield sites. A more beneficial fiscal regime could be introduced that would 
facilitate gentle densification on brownfield sites as advantageously as greenfield development, in 
terms of viability. 
 
56.  Do you think that the government should bring forward proposals to update the 
framework as part of next year’s wider review to place more emphasis on making sure that 
women, girls and other vulnerable groups in society feel safe in our public spaces, including 
for example policies on lighting/street lighting?  
 
The Council would welcome any proposals which would lead to improved safety outcomes for 
vulnerable members of our communities. An emphasis on this in the future Framework would 
continue to highlight the difficulties encountered by these groups and any policies which would 
address these issues would seem to only be a positive. Safety for vulnerable groups could be 
addressed through the new National Development Management Policies.  
 
57.  Are there any specific approaches or examples of best practice which you think we 
should consider to improve the way that national planning policy is presented and 
accessed?  
  
58.  We continue to keep the impacts of these proposals under review and would be grateful 
for your comments on any potential impacts that might arise under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty as a result of the proposals in this document.  

41



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET: 1 MARCH 2023  PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

TOTTON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT   
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
a) Consider the content of the report and support progressing delivery of the projects that 

have been identified in the report as ‘quick wins’; 
b) Support in principle the 6 Design Principles which set the Vision for Totton and agree 

that further consultation takes place to seek views from key stakeholders such as the 
Town Council, County Council and Neighbourhood Plan Team; and 

c) Support more detailed technical work as set out in the report to progress a Regeneration 
Plan for Totton which will also inform future Local Plan work    

 
2. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT   

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to; 

 

 Update Cabinet on the findings of the community engagement work    

 Identify some early projects that could be delivered  

 Identify the next steps in the work  

 Confirm the relationship between this work and future work on the Local Plan Review. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 In January 2021 NFDC together with the County Council and the NPA launched the Vision for 

Totton and the Waterside.  The document sets out the shared vision of the opportunity across 

the whole of Totton and the Waterside, the collective assessment of the cumulative impact of 
the development aspirations, together with the partners understanding of the total 
infrastructure needed to support and enable the growth plans for the area, to be delivered in a 
way compatible with the shared vision.  

 
3.2 The Vision acknowledge the importance role of Totton town centre and how it needed 

improvements to better fulfil its role as the key urban centre for the Waterside and its 
communities both now and as those communities grow.   

 
3.3 The Cabinet report of May 2021 titled ‘The Local Plan Review Part Two and other supporting 

work’ identified other work areas which will complement work on the Local Plan, and/or 
support and enable the sustainable delivery of the adopted LPP1 sites and strategy. It 
identified work relating to Totton Town Centre to deliver a Regeneration Plan to reflect the 
ambition of the Totton and Waterside
[...]
 Park  
 
This drawing represents the main ideas and comments 
for the Testvale Park area as gathered through the 
various street consultation exercises to date 
 
 

 
 
New Totton Town Centre area  
 
This drawing represents the main ideas and comments 
for the New Totton area as gathered through the 
various street consultation exercises to date 
 
 
 
 

50



 
 

 
 
 
Rumbridge Street  
 
 
This drawing represents the main ideas and comments for the Rumbridge Street area as gathered 
through the various street consultation exercises to date. 
   

51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 1 MARCH 2023  PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION AND 
     INFRASTRUCTURE 

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: PLANNING 
FOR CLIMATE CHANGE  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree that the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
“Planning for Climate Change” be published for a six-week public consultation in May 
2023. 

1.2 That any final editorial changes to the draft document (attached in Appendix 1 to this 
report) prior to publication be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, 
Regeneration, and the Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Regeneration, and Infrastructure. 

2. PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to publish the draft supplementary 
planning document (SPD) Planning for Climate Change for public consultation. 

2.2 The SPD will be used in the determination of planning applications for the construction 
of new homes, commercial and community buildings.  The SPD provides guidance on 
the interpretation and implementation of policies in the adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 
Part 1: Planning Strategy.  In particular, parts of Policies STR1: Achieving sustainable 
development and ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness.  Taken together 
these policies require that new development is future-proofed for climate change and 
incorporates design measures th
[...]
Is resilient to the projected future effects of climate change on the environment. 

8. CRIME & DISORDER, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND DATA PROTECTION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1  There are none. 

                                                 
9 Authors: Levitt Bernstein, Elementa, Passivhaus Trust and Etude commissioned by West Oxfordshire, Cotswold 

and Forest of Dean District Councils, funded by the LGA Housing Advisers Programme, licensed under 
Creative Commons Licence 4.0 International (CC BY-NC-SA 4.0) 

55

https://cotswold.gov.uk/netzerocarbontoolkit


 

 

 

9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

9.1 The Climate Change SPD has an important role to play supporting the implementation 
of climate change policies in the adopted Local Plan, and it is an important part of the 
Council’s Climate Emergency action plan.  I encourage the community and 
development industry to respond to the consultation. 
 
  

For further information contact:  

Mark Williams 
Local Plan lead, Policy and Strategy 
023 8028 5475 

mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Background Papers:  

Published documents 

 

56

mailto:mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk


 

  

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning for climate change 
 

 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 

DRAFT for Cabinet 

1 March 2023 

 

New Forest District (outside the National Park) 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

57



 
Planning for climate change Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
DRAFT for Cabinet 1 March 2023 

 

2 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

Acknowledgements 

Parts of this document are reproduced or adapted from The Net Zero Carbon Toolkit 

(October 2021) licensed under Creative Commons Licence 4.0 International (CC BY-NC-SA 

4.0). Licence Deed: https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/legalcode 

Attribution: Levitt Bernstein, Elementa, Passivhaus Trust and Etude commissioned by West 

Oxfordshire, Cotswold and Forest of Dean District Councils, funded by the LGA Housing 

Advisers Prog
[...]
y left blank


	Agenda
	4 Strategic Risk Register Update
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register

	5 Rural England Prosperity Fund
	6 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill - Reform to National Planning Policy Consultation
	7 Totton Community Engagement
	8 Draft Supplementary Planning Document: Planning for Climate Change
	Appendix 1 - Planning for Climate Change SPD




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 MARCH 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

  Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Edward Heron 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
David Hawkins 
Christine Hopkins 

 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Caroline Rackham 
Joe Reilly 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, James Clarke, Sally Igra, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Mark Williams 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Cleary.  As a result of this, Cllr 
Andrews, Deputy Leader of the Council took the Chair. 
 

84   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

In the Leader’s absence, the Deputy Leader reported that the work to address the 
Climate Change and Nature Emergency was gaining momentum, as demonstrated 
in the annual report discussed by Members in February.  The Council was working 
to shape the strong ambitions into a refined strategy and action plan, to be 
published later in the year, the support for which is demonstrated by the continued 
funding in this year’s budget agreed on 27 February. 
   
Members of the District, Town and Parish Councils will be meeting to hear about 
what the Climate Change and Nature Emergency that the Council declared in 2021 
means for local residents, businesses and visitors.  Officers and speakers from 
partner organisations will outline what action is being taken to address the 
emergency and what Councillors and their communities can do to get involved.  
There will be more engagement going forwards as it is by working together that all 
partners can safeguard the New Forest from the impacts of climate change and 
habitat loss, now and for future generations. 
 



 
Cabinet 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

85   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

86   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

87   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

88   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register, be reviewed and noted as part of the 6 monthly 
review process. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader’s 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In the Leader’s absence, Cllr Edward Heron, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Homelessness Services introduced the report.  This was a six month review 
following the approval of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) in September 2022.  He 
reported that the 7 Strategic Risks previously identified remained unchanged but 
that the SRR had been updated with the details of the actions carried out over the 
last six months.  It was important that the Council continue to identify and mitigate 
against the strategic risks. 
 
The Insurance and Risk Officer highlighted that it was not feasible for the Council to 
eliminate all risks through risk management but to comprehend and to mitigate 



 
Cabinet 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

against them to an acceptable level.   The strategic cross cutting risks identified in 
the Strategic Risk Register demonstrate the strides the Council had taken to in this 
regard acknowledging that some risks could not be reduced to a green level. 
 
The Executive Management Team and the Audit Committee would continue to 
monitor and review the risks and Cabinet would receive regular updates.  The 
Strategic Risk Register would continue exist as a separate document and the next 
update would assess the updates and reset the actions as required. 
 
A Member of the Council whilst supporting the updated SRR, highlighted a concern 
about the second Strategic Risk, risk control J regarding working with Towns and 
Parishes to maximise opportunities for joint working.  He felt there should be a 
specific action to ensure there was a mechanism for achieving this, particularly with 
changes in personnel.  In response, the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Homelessness Services acknowledged that officers could consider this for the 
future version of the Register, however, it was recognised that collective active 
working was carried out with organisations such as the New Forest Association of 
Local Councils. 
 

89   RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the content of the report be noted and that the proposed mechanism for 

the allocation of the Business Support element of the Rural England Prosperity 
Fund be agreed. 
 

2. That it be agreed that an Investment Plan be prepared for Cabinet approval to 
allocate the Community Infrastructure Improvements.     

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Business, High Streets and Tourism 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and welcomed the Rural Fund of in 
excess of £500,000 DEFRA funding to be allocated in the District.  Following the 



 
Cabinet 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

launch of the scheme, the Council’s Economic Development Team would invite and 
encourage local businesses to apply for a capital grant. 
 
The Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy reported that local 
authorities were expected to be in receipt of the fund in the next financial year. The 
fund was split between business grants and supporting community infrastructure.  
The report highlighted there was currently insufficient evidence in relation to 
priorities for supporting community infrastructure, however work would be carried 
out with Towns and Parishes to identify opportunities which meet the criteria and 
could be included in an Improvement Plan. 
 
The Deputy Team Leader for Economic Development further highlighted that 60% 
of the Fund would be towards business grants.  This equated to £324,000 over two 
years.  Businesses could apply for a grant between £5,000-£15,000 for small scale 
capital grants, for example, equipment and machinery to boost productivity and for 
project innovation, as well as towards net zero infrastructure and projects to 
diversify farm businesses away from agriculture.  The application process was 
being developed. 
 
A Cabinet Member spoke in support of the fund, recognising it would support rural 
businesses and that this would have a positive impact on the local economy. 
 
Members of the Council also spoke in support of the Rural Fund and asked 
questions in relation to the conversion of agricultural buildings and contribution 
towards net carbon zero and nature recovery.  In response, it was recognised that 
business grants would have no impact on the planning process. The grants would 
need to be spent within a short period of time and therefore if there was a need to 
obtain planning permission there might not be enough time to deliver the project.  It 
was confirmed that net carbon zero and nature recovery would form part of the 
assessment criteria in the grant process and also be considered through the 
community infrastructure projects. 
 
A member felt there should be greater clarity regarding the definition of a rural 
business, however it was anticipated that this would be clarified when DEFRA 
released the guidance on the scheme. 
 

90   THE LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL - REFORM TO NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY CONSULTATION  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the content of the report be considered the suggested approach to the 
Council’s response be approved: and 

 
2. That authority be Delegated to the Executive Head of Planning Regeneration 

and Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Regeneration and Infrastructure to make minor amendments to the response.    

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 



 
Cabinet 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report which followed the consultation on the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  A number of the proposed changes would be 
significant for the District by further protecting and enhancing the environment.  The 
Portfolio Holder welcomed the clarification that Local Planning Authorities might not 
be compelled to review green belt land for development.  The Appendix to the 
report contained the consultation questions and the proposed responses. 
 
The Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy reported that there 
were 3 elements to the consultation.  There were changes to the NPPF, the first 
were proposed to be introduced in Spring and these related to the constraints 
around meeting housing need and the Housing Delivery Test.  It was recognised 
that the District Council did not currently have a 5 year housing land supply and 
therefore the proposals were positive.   It was reported that the national target 
housing target would remain and would not be reviewed until 2024. 
 
Members spoke in support of the consultation and the proposed District Council’s 
response.  It was particularly welcomed that the existing Neighbourhood Plans 
would be protected.  Members recognised that the character of the District was 
different to other areas, with 80% of the area being within the National Park.  This 
therefore increases pressure on the areas outside of the National Park and on 
green belt land, particularly as there were few brownfield sites available for 
development.  A member welcomed the comments about wind generation and felt 
that a pragmatic approach needed to be taken. 
 

91   TOTTON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the content of the report be considered and that Cabinet support 

progressing delivery of the projects that have been identified in the report as 
‘quick wins’; 

 
2. That Cabinet support in principle the 6 Design Principles which set the Vision for 

Totton and agree that further consultation takes place to seek views from key 
stakeholders such as the Town Council, County Council and Neighbourhood 
Plan Team; and 

 
3. That more detailed technical work as set out in the report be supported to 

progress a Regeneration Plan for Totton which will also inform future Local Plan 
work    



 
Cabinet 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report which set out the findings following a 
Community Engagement exercise carried out in 2022.  Seven themes had 
emerged.  A number of quick wins had been identified along with some further work 
which was welcomed.   
 
The Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy reported that the 
engagement exercise had identified differing views in relation to the impact of the 
car on the town centre.  6 design principles had been developed and these would 
be consulted upon with key stakeholders.   
 
A Cabinet Member spoke in support of the work carried out so far and the proposed 
future work in order to improve Totton.  It was recognised that Totton was the first of 
the town centres and villages to be reviewed and that other towns and parishes 
would follow. 
 
Other members spoke in support of the report and welcomed the proposals.  
Concern was raised in relation a comment within the report about the barrier of 
moving around the town and that this barrier was more psychological, rather than 
physical.  It was also felt there was an omission in quick wins regarding the look of 
Totton, through for example improvements to street furniture, railings, etc.  An 
officer response was provided and members noted that discussions were being 
held regarding public realm improvements and transport matters, however, these 
did not specifically form part of the report to Cabinet as they had not been raised 
through the engagement exercise. 
 
A member questioned the reference made in the report to a vision for Totton and 
the Waterside.  He felt that the Waterside had its own communities which were 
separate to that of Totton.   Totton was an urban centre in its own right, and 
therefore reference to the Waterside should be removed.  A Cabinet member 
responded and acknowledged that whilst there are separate communities, Totton 
has economic links to other areas east of the forest and therefore felt that the link to 
the Waterside as outlined in the previously agreed vision document should remain. 



 
Cabinet 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

 

92   DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: PLANNING FOR CLIMATE 
CHANGE  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Cabinet agree that the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

“Planning for Climate Change” be published for a six-week public consultation in 
May 2023; and 
 

2. That any final editorial changes to the draft document (attached in Appendix 1 to 
the report) prior to publication be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, 
Regeneration, and the Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration, and Infrastructure. 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that the draft Supplementary Planning Document: 
Planning for Climate Change had an important role in supporting the climate 
change policies adopted in the Local Plan and in the Climate Change and Nature 
Emergency Action Plan.  The SPD clarifies to developers how to achieve 
sustainable development, taking into account best practise and the standards to 
target and adopt.  The Portfolio Holder thanked the officers involved in the SPD, 
which was clear and easy to read and understand.  She encouraged all interested 
in the SPD to respond to the consultation. 
 
The Local Plan lead officer reported that the SPD was to make the best use of the 
current Local Plan.  The bar set in the SPD had been set high to encourage 
developers to achieve zero carbon in development in terms of energy efficiency and 
how buildings perform.  Whilst this was high, if zero carbon could not be achieved, it 
was important to get as close to it as possible.   
 
Members commended the report and draft SPD, recognising the importance of 
climate change on the Council’s agenda and the need for sustainable development.  



 
Cabinet 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
8 

 

It was questioned by one member whether the SPD should make reference as part 
of sustainable development to also include nature initiatives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


